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Please pass these instructions on to the end user of the fitting!
S.v.p remettre cette instruction a l'utilisateur de la robinetterie!

Entregue estas instrucciones al usario final de la griferia!
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English

Safety notes

Protection against scalding

It is recommended that near points of discharge with

par icular sensitivity to the outlet temperature
(hospitals, schools, nursing and retirement homes)
thermostatic devices should be installed which can limit the
water temperature to 109 °F (43 °C). The product includes an
appropriate temperature end stop. It is generally
recommended that the temperature of shower-systems should
not exceed 100 °F (38 °C) in nurseries and specific areas of
care centres. Use Grohtherm Special thermostats with special
handle to facilitate thermal disinfection and appropriate safety
end stop. Applicable standards (e. g. EN 806-2) and technical
regulations for drinking water must be observed.

Application

Thermostatic mixers are designed for hot water supplies from
pressurised storage heaters and offer the highest temperature
accuracy when used in this way. With sufficient power output
(from 18 kW or 250 kcal/min), electric or gas instantaneous
heaters are also suitable.

Thermostats cannot be used in connection with unpressurised
storage heaters (displacement water heaters).

All thermostats are adjusted in the factory at a flow pressure
of 3 bar on both sides.

Should temperature deviations occur on account of special
installation conditions, the thermostat must be adapted to local
conditions (see Adjusting, Calibration).

Specifications

¢ Minimum flow pressure: 7.25 psi
* Max. operating pressure: 145 psi
* Recommended flow pressure: 14.5 psi - 72.5 psi
« Test pressure: 232 psi
* Max. water temperature at hot water supply: 158 °F
» Recommended max. flow temperature

(energy economy): 140 °F
« thermal desinfection possible
« Safety stop: 100 °F

Hot water temperature at supply connection 4 °F higher han
mixed water temperature.

Cold water connection: right
Hot water connection: left

If static pressure exceeds 72.5 psi, a pressure-reducing valve
must be fitted.

Installation

Flush piping system prior and after installation of fitting
thoroughly (Consider EN 806)!

Required dimensions, see dimensional drawings on fold-out
page | and Fig. [1] on fold-out page II.

Install S-unions and screw-mount the mixer, see fold-out

page Il, Fig. [2] and [3].

Open cold and hot-water supply and check connections
for water-tightness.

Reversed connection (hot on right - cold on left). Replace
thermostatic compact cartridge (A), see Replacement Parts,
fold-out page |, Prod. no. 47 175 (1/2").

Adjusting

For temperature adjustment (calibration), see fold-out

page Il, Figs. [4] and [5].

1. Open the shut-off handle (B) by turning towards the bath
and measure the temperature of the running water using a
thermometer, see Fig. [4].

2. Remove the temperature control handle (C).

3. Turn regulating nut (D) until the water temperature
reaches 100 °F (38 °C).

4. Fit temperature control handle (C) so that the 100 °F (38 °C)
marking coincides with the marking (C1).

Temperature limitation

The safety stop limits the temperature range to 100 °F (38 °C).
The 100 °F (38 °C) limit can be overridden by pressing the
button, see Fig. [5].

Temperature end stop

If the temperature end stop is at 109 °F (43 °C), insert
accompanying temperature limiter in temperature selection
handle, see Fig. [5].

Installation of the shower rail, see fold-out page Il and IlI,
Figs. [6] to [9].

When installing e g. on plasterboard walls (not solid walls) it
must be assured that an appropriate reinforcement is in place
to ensure sufficient strength.

Shut-off handle operation, see fold-out page IlI, Fig. [10].

Prevention of frost damage

When the domestic water system is drained, thermostats must
be drained separately, since non-return valves are installed in
the hot and cold water connections. For this purpose, the
mixer must be removed from the wall.

Maintenance

Inspect and clean all parts, replace if necessary and lubricate

with special grease.

Shut off the hot and cold water supply.

I. Non-return valve (H) or (J), see fold-out page Ill, Fig. [11].

* Remove connection nipple (K) by turning clockwise (left-hand
thread) using a 12mm allen key.

Install in reverse order.

Il. Thermostatic compact cartridge (A), see fold-out

page lll, Fig. [12].

Install in reverse order.

Observe the correct installation position of the

thermostatic compact cartridge (A), see details, Fig. [12].

Readjustment is necessary after every maintenance

operation on the thermostatic compact cartridge

(see Adjusting).

11l. Aquadimmer (N), see fold-out page Ill, Figs. [13].

Install in reverse order.

Observe correct installation position of individual

components, see details.

Replacement parts, see fold-out page | ( * = special
accessories).

Care
For directions on care, refer to the accompanying Care
Instructions.



Francais

Consignes de sécurité

Prévention d’échaudage

Pour des points de puisage ou la température de I'eau

est particulierement critique (hopitaux, écoles,
résidences médicalisées), il est recommandé de
systématiquement utiliser des thermostats pouvant étre limités
a 43 °C. Une butée de température permettant la limitation est
incluse avec ce produit. Pour les systemes de douche dans les
écoles maternelles et dans certaines parties de résidences
médicalisées, il est généralement recommandé de ne pas
dépasser une température de 38 °C. Utilisez ici des thermostats
Grohtherm Special avec poignée spéciale pour l'aide & la
désinfection hermique et la butée finale de sécurité
correspondante. Respectez les normes en vigueur (par ex.
EN 806 2) ainsi que les réglementa ions techniques pour I'eau
potable.

Domaine d'application

Les mitigeurs hermostatiques sont congus pour fournir de I'eau
chaude avec des accumulateurs sous pression et permettent
d'obtenir une température de I'eau extrémement précise. Si la
puissance est suffisante (& par ir de 18 kW

ou 250 kcal/min), les chauffe-eau instantanés électriques ou au
gaz conviennent également.

Les hermostats ne sont pas compatibles avec les chauffe-eau a
écoulement libre.

Tous les thermostats sont réglés en usine sur une pression
dynamique de 3 bars.

Si des différences de température devaient apparaitre, régler le
thermostat en fonction des conditions locales d'utilisa ion (voir
Réglage).

Caractéristiques techniques

» Pression d'alimentation minimale 0,5 bar
* Pression de service maximale 10 bars
« Pression dynamique recommandée la5bars
« Pression d'épreuve 16 bars
« Température d'eau maxi. a l'arrivée d'eau chaude 70°C
« Température d'admission maxi. recommandée

(économie d'énergie) 60 °C
« Désinfection thermique possible
< Verrouillage de sécurité 38°C

Température de I'eau chaude au raccord d'alimentation au
moins 2 °C de plus que la température de I'eau mitigée

Raccordement eau froide a droite
Raccordement eau chaude a gauche

Installer un réducteur de pression en cas de pressions sta iques
supérieures a 5 bars.

Installation

Bien rincer les canalisations avant et aprés I'installation
(respecter la norme EN 806)!

Consulter les schémas du volet | et la fig. [1] du volet Il pour
connaitre les cotes nécessaires.

Monter les raccordements S et visser la robinetterie, voir
volet I, fig. [2] et [3].

Ouvrir les arrivées d'eau froide et d'eau chaude et vérifier
I'étanchéité des raccordements.

Raccordement interverti (eau chaude a droite - eau froide a
gauche). Remplacer cartouche compacte de thermostat (A),
voir Pieces de rechange, volet I, réf. 47 175 (1/2").

Réglage

Réglage de la température, voir volet Il, fig. [4] et [5].

1. Ouvrir la poignée d’arrét (B) en la tournant direction de la
baignoire et mesurer la température de I'eau qui s'écoule avec
un thermomeétre, voir fig. [4].

2. Démonter la poignée de sélection de la température (C).

3. Tourner I'écrou de régulation (D) jusqu'a ce que I'eau mitigée
ait atteint 38 °C.

4. Insérer la poignée graduée (C) de fagon a faire coincider le
repére des 38 °C avec le repére (C1).

Limitation de la température

La température est limitée a 38 °C par le verrouillage de sécurité.
Il est possible d'aller au-dela de la limite des 38 °C et d'obtenir
une température plus élevée en appuyant sur la touche,

voir fig. [5].

Butée de température maximale

Si la butée de température maximale est réglée sur 43 °C, mettre
en place le limiteur de température joint dans la poignée de
sélection de la température, voir fig. [5].

Montage de la barre de douche, voir volet Il et Ill, fig. [6] & [9].
En cas de montage sur un support souple, une plaque de platre
par exemple, s'assurer que des renforts ont été montés

sur le mur.

Utilisation de la poignée d’arrét, voir volet Ill, fig. [10].

Attention en cas de risque de gel

Lors du vidage de l'installation principale, vider les thermostats
séparément étant donné que les raccordements d'eau froide et
d'eau chaude sont équipés de clapets anti-retour. Pour cela, oter
le thermostat du mur.

Maintenance

Vérifier toutes les pieces, les nettoyer, les remplace éventuel-

lement et les lubrifier avec la graisse spéciale pour robinets.

Couper l'alimentation en eau chaude et en eau froide.

I. Clapet anti-retour (H) ou (J), voir volet Ill, fig. [11].

» Dévisser I'ergot de raccordement (K) en tournant vers la droite
avec une clé Allen de 12mm (pas de vis a gauche).

Le montage s'effectue dans I'ordre inverse de la dépose.

Il. Cartouche compacte de thermostat (A), voir volet Il

fig. [12].

Le montage s'effectue dans I'ordre inverse de la dépose.

Respecter la position de montage de la cartouche compacte

de thermostat (A), voir le détail a la figure [12].

Apres tout travail de maintenance sur la cartouche

compacte de hermostat, un réglage est nécessaire

(voir Réglage).

Ill. Commande Aquadimmer (N), voir volet Ill, fig. [13].

Le montage s'effectue dans I'ordre inverse de la dépose.

Respecter la position de montage des différents
composants, se reporter aux détails.

Piéces de rechange, voir volet | (* = accessoires spéciaux).

Entretien
Les indications relatives a I'entretien figurent sur la notice jointe a
I'emballage.



Espafiol

Informaciones relativas a la seguridad

Prevencién de quemaduras

En el punto de consumo, con especial atencion a la

temperatura de descarga (hospitales, escuelas y
residencias geriatricas y para la tercera edad) se recomienda
utilizar termostatos que se puedan limitar hasta los
109 °F (43 °C). Se adjunta a este producto un tope de
temperatura. En las instalaciones de duchas en guarderias y
residencias geriatricas se recomienda que la temperatura no
sobrepase los 100 °F (38 °C). A este respecto, utilizar el
termostato Grohtherm Special con regulador para facilitar la
desinfeccion térmica y el tope de seguridad correspondiente.
Cumplir con las normas vigentes (p. €j., EN 806-2) y las
especificaciones técnicas relativas al agua potable.

Campo de aplicacion

Estas baterias termostaticas estan fabricadas para la regulacion
de la temperatura mediante suministro del agua caliente a
través de un acumulador de presion, con el fin de obtener la
mayor exactitud en la temperatura deseada. Si la potencia es
suficiente (a partir de 18 kW o de 250 kcal/min.), son también
adecuados los calentadores instantaneos eléctricos o a gas.
No es posible utilizar termostatos junto con acumuladores sin
presion (calentador de agua sin presion).

Todos los termostatos se ajustan en fabrica a una presion de
trabajo de 3 bares en ambas acometidas.

Si debido a particulares condiciones de instalacion se
produjesen desviaciones de temperatura, el termostato debera
ajustarse a las condiciones locales (véase Ajuste).

Ajuste

Ajuste de la temperatura, véase la pagina desplegable II,

figs. [4] y [5].

1. Girar el volante de apertura y cierre (B) en direccién
teleducha y medir con un termémetro la temperatura del agua
que sale, véase la fig. [4].

2. Desmontar la empufiadura para la regulacién de
temperatura (C).

3. Girar la tuerca de regulacion (D) hasta que el agua que sale
haya alcanzado los 100 °F (38 °C).

4. Colocar la empufiadura para regulacion de temperatura (C)
de forma que la marca de 100 °F (38 °C) coincida con la
marca (C1).

Limitacién de la temperatura

La gama de temperaturas esté limitada a 100 °F mediante el
tope de seguridad. Pulsando la tecla se sobrepasa el limite
de 100 °F (38 °C), véase fig. [5].

Tope limitador de temperatura

Si el tope limitador de temperatura debe estar en 109 °F (43 °C),
colocar el limitador de temperatura suministrado en la
empufiadura para la regulacion de temperatura, véase la fig. [5].

Montaje de la barra de ducha, véase la pagina

desplegable Il y Ill, figs. [6] a [9].

En el caso del montaje, por ejemplo en paredes de planchas de
yeso (tabiques ligeros), debe asegurarse de que exista una
firmeza suficiente mediante un refuerzo adecuado en la pared.

Datos técnicos

« Presién minima de trabajo: 7.25 psi
* Presion de utilizacién max.: 145 psi
* Presion de trabajo recomendada: 14.5 psi - 72.5 psi
« Presion de verificacion: 232 psi
« Temperatura max. del agua en

la entrada del agua caliente: 158 °F
* Méax. temperatura de entrada recomendada

(ahorro de energia): 140 °F
« Desinfeccion térmica posible
« Tope de seguridad: 100 °F

Temperatura del agua caliente en la acometida min. 4 °F
superior a la temperatura del agua mezclada

Acometida del agua fria: derecha
Acometida del agua caliente: izquierda

Si la presién en reposo es superior a 72.5 psi, hay que instalar
un reductor de presion.

Instalacion

iPurgar a fondo el sistema de tuberias antes y después
de lainstalacion (tener en cuenta EN 806)!

Cota necesaria, véase el croquis de la pagina desplegable | y
fig. [1] de la pagina desplegable II.

Montar los racores en Sy atornillar la bateria, véase la pagina
desplegable 11, fig. [2] y [3].

ijAbrir las llaves de paso del agua friay del agua caliente y
comprobar la estanqueidad de las conexiones!

Conexién invertida (caliente al lado derecho - frio al lado
izquierdo). Cambiar el cartucho compacto del termostato (A),
véase piezas de recambio, pagina desplegable I, nim. de
pedido: 47 175 (1/2").

Manejo del volante de aperturay cierre,véase la pagina
desplegable IlI, fig. [10].

Atencién en caso de peligro de helada

Al vaciar la instalacion de la casa los termostatos deberan
vaciarse aparte, pues en las acometidas del agua fria y del agua
caliente hay valvulas antirretorno. Para esto el termostato
debera quitarse de la pared.

Mantenimiento

Revisar y limpiar todas las piezas, cambiandolas en caso de

necesidad y engrasandolas con grasa especial para griferia.

Cerrar las llaves de paso del agua friay del agua caliente.

1. Valvula antirretorno (H) o (J), véase pagina des. Ill,

fig. [11].

« Con una llave de macho hexagonal de 12mm y girando a la
derecha (rosca a la izquierda), desenroscar el asiento (P).

El montaje se efectlia en el orden inverso.

1. Cartucho compacto del termostato (A), véase la pagina

desplegable Ill, fig. [12].

El montaje se efectta en el orden inverso.

Prestar atencion a la posicion de montaje del cartucho

compacto del termostato (A), véase la indicacion detallada en

la fig. [12].

Después de cada operaciéon de mantenimiento en el cartucho

compacto del termostato, es necesario un ajuste (véase Ajuste).

11l. Mecanismo Aquadimmer (N), véase la pagina desplegable

1l figs. [13].

El montaje se efectta en el orden inverso.

Prestar atencion a la posicion de montaje de las piezas
individuales, véanse las indicaciones detalladas.

Piezas de recambio, véase la pagina desplegable |
(* = accesorios especiales).

Cuidados
Las instrucciones para los cuidados de este producto se
encuentran en las instrucciones de conservacion adjuntas.
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